

SEWARD & KISSEL LLP

Seward & Kissel advises Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc. in its private placement of 5.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2024 and related share borrow facilities

August 21, 2019 — Seward & Kissel LLP, a leading law firm in representing issuers in ground-breaking maritime financing transactions and in representing global corporations and financial institutions, advised Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc. (the "Company") (Nasdaq: EGLE) in its private placement of \$114.12 million aggregate principal amount of 5.00% Convertible Senior Notes due 2024 (the "Notes") and related share borrow facilities. The Notes were offered and sold to qualified institutional buyers pursuant to Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and to non-U.S. persons in offshore transactions pursuant to Regulation S under the Securities Act. As part of this offering, investment funds managed by Oaktree Capital Management L.P. and GoldenTree Asset Management L.P, the Company's two largest shareholders, or certain of their affiliates, acquired approximately \$45.5 million and \$23.6 million aggregate principal amount of the Notes, respectively. The transaction closed on July 29, 2019.

Concurrently with the private offering of the Notes and by means of a prospectus supplement and accompanying prospectus, up to 3,582,880 shares of the Company's common stock was offered by selling shareholders, who borrowed such shares through a lending arrangement with one of the initial purchasers of the Notes, which is borrowing the shares from one of the Company's shareholders. The selling shareholders sold borrowed shares and used the resulting short position to establish hedges with respect to their investments in the Notes. The Company has filed a registration statement with respect to up to 3,582,880 shares of common stock, which shares have been loaned to one of the initial purchasers of the Notes in order to replace the share loans provided by the lending shareholder. The Company can provide no assurances that it will be able to the successfully effect such share loan replacement or successfully register such replacement shares.

The Seward & Kissel Corporate Team was led by Keith Billotti and Andrei Sirabionian.



Keith Billotti Partner (212) 574-1274 billotti@sewkis.com



Andrei Sirabionian Counsel (212) 574-1580 sirabionian@sewkis.com

www.sewkis.com Seward & Kissel Llp

S&K advises Eagle Bulk

About Seward & Kissel LLP

Seward & Kissel LLP, founded in 1890, is a leading U.S. law firm with an international reputation for excellence. We have offices in New York City and Washington, D.C.

Our practice primarily focuses on corporate, litigation and restructuring/bankruptcy work for clients seeking legal expertise in the financial services, corporate finance and capital markets areas. The Firm is particularly well known for its representation of major commercial banks, investment banking firms, investment advisers and related investment funds (including mutual funds and hedge funds), master servicers, servicers, investors, distressed trade brokers, liquidity providers, hedge fund administrators, broker-dealers, institutional investors and transportation companies (particularly in the shipping area).

Notices

This document may be considered attorney marketing and/or advertising. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome. The information contained in this document is for informational purposes only and is not intended and should not be considered to be legal advice on any subject matter. As such, recipients of this document, whether clients or otherwise, should not act or refrain from acting on the basis of any information included in this document without seeking appropriate legal or other professional advice. This information is presented without any warranty or representation as to its accuracy or completeness, or whether it reflects the most current legal developments.

To ensure compliance with Treasury regulations regarding practice before the IRS, we inform you that, unless expressly stated otherwise, any federal tax advice contained in this communication was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer under United States federal tax law, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein.